
 
BEFORE THE COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD  
 
STATE OF COLORADO 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF PROPOSED INSTREAM FLOW APPROPRIATION IN WATER 
DIVISION 3: CARNERO CREEK (confluence of South Fork & Middle Fork Carnero 
Creeks to confluence with Mogotas Arroyo)  
 
 
 
RESPONSE TO HEARING OFFICER’S REQUEST FOR DEADLINES 
 
 
 

S&T Farms, LLC, by and through its undersigned attorneys, submits this response to the 
June 7, 2019 Request for Prehearing Conference Date and Deadlines for Submissions submitted 
by the CWCB Hearing Officer.  The undersigned has conferred with CWCB Staff and counsel, 
and, based on that conferral, is authorized to state that the Parties request the following be set as 
dates and submission deadlines in the above-captioned matter:   
 
 1. Deadline for filing prehearing statements:  Friday, September 6, 2019; 
 
 2. Prehearing Conference:  Thursday, September 12, 2019; and  
 
 3. Deadline for filing rebuttal statements:  Tuesday, October 15, 2019. 
 
 Dated this 11th day of June, 2019. 

 
 
PETROS & WHITE, LLC 

 
 
      /s/ David S. Hayes   
      David S. Hayes, No. 28661 

1999 Broadway, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO  80202 
Telephone: (303) 825-1980 
dhayes@petros-white.com 
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Certificate of Service 
 

Contested CWCB ISF Appropriation on Carnero Creek 
 
I certify that on June 11, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing RESPONSE TO 

REQUEST FOR DEADLINES was served via electronic mail to the parties referenced below: 
 
Hearing Officer: 
Amy Beatie (Amy.beatie@coag.gov) 
Deputy Attorney General 
Natural Resources & Environment Section 
Office of the Colorado Attorney General 
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor 
Denver, CO  80203 
 
Staff for the Colorado Water Conservation Board: 
Linda Bassi (Linda.Bassi@state.co.us) 
Rob Viehl (rob.viehl@state.co.us) 
Colorado Water Conservation Board 
1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 
Denver, CO  80203 
 
Counsel for Staff of the Colorado Water Conservation Board: 
Jennifer Mele (Jennifer.mele@coag.gov) 
First Assistant Attorney general 
Natural Resources & Environment Section 
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor 
Denver, CO  80203 
 
Colorado Parks and Wildlife: 
Katie Birch (katie.birch@state.co.us) 
Instream Flow Program Coordinator 
Colorado Parks and Wildlife 
6060 Broadway 
Denver, Co  80216   
 
cc: Suzanne Burdick (Suzanne.Burdick@coag.gov) 
 
 
 
 
          /s/ Kari Newmyer     


